

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

ISABEL VINSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

**CHARITY CLARK, in her official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Vermont, and
TRACY KELLY SHRIVER, in her official
capacity as State's Attorney for Windham
County,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-20

PLAINTIFF ISABEL VINSON'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND3

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT7

I. 13 V.S.A. § 1027 Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Criminalizes a Vast Array of Protected Speech Without a Meaningfully Legitimate Sweep.....7

A. Section 1027 criminalizes a substantial swath of protected speech regardless of the speaker’s intent.....8

1. *Vermont’s statute criminalizes pure speech transmitted via telephone and the internet regardless of the speaker’s intent.* 9

2. *The statute’s prohibition of lewd, lascivious, and indecent speech impermissibly embraces content-based regulation.* 14

3. *Vermont cannot ban electronic communication that “disturbs . . . the peace, quiet, or right of privacy of any person.”* 17

B. In comparison, § 1027’s lawful applications are few.....19

C. Section 1027’s chill is more severe than other telephonic harassment statutes.....21

II. 13 V.S.A. § 1027 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....24

III. Isabel Vinson Has Standing to Pursue Her Claims Because the Statute’s Overbreadth and Vagueness Led Directly to the Discriminatory and Arbitrary Enforcement Against Her.....29

IV. An Injunction Is Warranted.....31

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) | 3 |
| <i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 30 |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) | 25 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) | 18 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 31 |
| <i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) | 29 |
| <i>Cipolla-Dennis v. Cnty. of Tompkins</i> , No. 21-712, 2022 WL 1237960 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2022) | 15 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) | 26 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 15 |
| <i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) | 25 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 30 |
| <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023) | 12, 20, 21 |

Doro v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n,
498 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007) 6

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 31

Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.,
651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 6

Farrell v. Burke,
449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006) 7

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 7, 18

Friend v. Gasparino,
61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023) 20

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 1

Giaccio v. Pennsylvania,
382 U.S. 399 (1966) 26

Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep’t of Prob.,
632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980) 21, 23, 24

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 18, 25, 26, 27

Hinkson v. Stevens,
2020 VT 69 10

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 26

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 8, 16, 17

Lanzetta v. New Jersey,
306 U.S. 451 (1939) 25

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 15

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 14, 15, 16

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973) 17

Mishkin v. New York,
383 U.S. 502 (1966) 12

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
487 U.S. 1 (1988) 21

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 3, 14

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 3, 26

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 18

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 29

Ognibene v. Parkes,
671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 31

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017) 24

People v. Marquan M.,
24 N.Y.3d 1 (2014) 11

Picard v. Magliano,
42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) 30, 31

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 14, 16

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 8, 14, 16, 18

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) passim

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 15

SAM Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski,
987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021) 32

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 11

Seegars v. Gonzalez,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 31

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974) 26

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 14, 19

State v. Amsden, 2013 VT 51 10

State v. Dugan,
303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013)..... 23

State v. Wilcox, 160 Vt. 271 (1993)..... 22, 23

State v. Williams,
No. 2 CA-CR 2016-0345, 2018 WL 3569309
(Ariz. Ct. App. July 24, 2018)..... 4

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 30, 31

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 11

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 9, 18

Thibodeau v. Portuondo,
486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) 25

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 14

United States v. Hansen,
143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023) 23

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 805 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 7, 10, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Waggy</i> , 936 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019) | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) | 8, 17, 19, 26 |
| <i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) | 7 |
| <i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Volokh v. James</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 22-CV-10195 (ALC), 2023 WL 1991435 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2023)..... | 26 |
| <i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| 1 V.S.A. § 215 | 31 |
| 13 V.S.A. § 1027 | passim |

| | |
|--|----|
| 13 V.S.A. § 2802 | 16 |
| 13 V.S.A. § 8101 | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510..... | 10 |
| Va. Code Ann. §§ 18.2–423 (1996)..... | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Indecent</i> , Merriam-Webster (2023)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lascivious</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lewd</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 14 |
| Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991) | 28 |
